RESOLUTION NO. <u>95-127</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES APPROVING VBN ARCHITECTS TO BE THE CONSULTANT TO PERFORM THE FINAL DESIGN OF THE CITY'S MULTI-MODAL FACILITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DIRECT THE CONSULTANT TO BEGIN PHASE I DESIGN

WHEREAS, in August 1995, a Selection Committee consisting of City staff, a Planning Commissioner, a Council member, and two community representatives heard presentations from five (5) architectural firms wishing to perform the final design of the City's Multi-Modal Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Selection Committee evaluated the five (5) candidates and has recommended that the design work be offered to VBN Architects; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to expedite passenger rail service to Paso Robles which can be accomplished with the Phase I design; and

WHEREAS, the design work for Phase I can be awarded within the initial allocation approved by the California Transportation Commission dated October 1994.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Council approves VBN Architects to perform the final design of the City's Multi-Modal Facility.

Section 2. That the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the contract to begin the Phase I design work for a not-to-exceed fee of \$15,000. **PASSED AND ADOPTED** this **19TH** day of **SEPTEMBER**, **1995** by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles on the following vote:

AYES;: Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin NOES: None ABSENT: None

Uting Macklin WALTER J. MACKLIN MAYOR

ATTEST:

RICHARD J. RAMIREZ, City Clerk